

**APPEAL NO. 17-1178**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MACHINISTS DISTRICT 10 and its LOCAL  
LODGE 873,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellees**

**v.**

**RAY ALLEN and  
JAMES R. SCOTT,**

**Defendants-Appellants.**

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Wisconsin  
Case No. 16-cv-77-wmc  
Before the Honorable William M. Conley**

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR EN BANC REHEARING BY  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES  
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS DISTRICT 10  
AND ITS LOCAL LODGE 873.**

---

Nathan D. Eisenberg (SBN #1030555)

[nde@previant.com](mailto:nde@previant.com)

Jill M. Hartley (SBN #1027926)

[jh@previant.com](mailto:jh@previant.com)

THE PREVIAN LAW FIRM, S.C.

310 W. Wisconsin Ave., Suite 100MW

Milwaukee, WI 53203

(414) 271-4500

(414) 271-6308 FAX

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-  
APPELLEES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. <i>EN BANC</i> REVIEW IS NOT WARRANTED WHERE REVIEW WOULD BE INCONSISTENT WITH EVERY PRIOR DECISION ABOUT STATE REGULATION OF DUES CHECKOFF DURATION. ....	5
II. THE PETITION FOR REVIEW IS BASED ON A MISTATEMENT OF LAW, WHERE DUES CHECKOFF AGREEMENTS ARE NOT UNION SECURITY DEVICES.....	6
A. Section 14(B) of the National Labor Relations Act Only Gives States the Right to Prohibit Agreements Which Require Union Membership as a Condition of Employment.....	6
B. Checkoff Authorizations <u>Never</u> Require Union Membership as a Condition of Employment.....	9
III. THERE ARE NO SUBSEQUENT DOCTRINAL DEVELOPMENTS WHICH WOULD UNDERMINE THE SEAPAK DECISION, WHERE THE LAW ON CONFLICT AND FIELD PREEMPTION REMAINS UNCHANGED. ....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Court Decisions**

*Baskin v. Bogan*, 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014). .....11

*Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Brown*, 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....12

*Easley v. Reuss*, 532 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 2008).....5

*Felter v. Southern Pacific Co.*, 359 U.S. 326 (1959).....2, 9, 11

*General Cable Industries v. Chauffeurs, Teamsters, Warehousemen and Helpers Local 135*, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78961 (N.D. Ind. June 17, 2016) .....6, 8

*Georgia State AFL-CIO v. Olens*, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94011 (N.D. Ga. July 7, 2016).....6

*Hicks v. Miranda*, 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....5

*Hill v. Norfolk & Western Ry.*, 814 F.2d 1192 (7th Cir.1987). .....2

*Int'l Union of Operating Engineers Local 399 v. Village of Lincolnshire*, 2018 WL 4655487 (7th Cir. Sept. 28, 2018)..... 1, 2, 7, 11-12

*Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31*, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....8

*Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prod. Corp.*, 565 U.S. 625 (2012) .....12

*Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. N.L.R.B.*, 501 U.S. 190 (1991) .....2, 6

*Local 514, Transp. Workers Union of Am. v. Keating*, 212 F. Supp. 2d 1319 (E.D. Okla. 2002) .....6

*Machinists v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Comm'n*, 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....2, 4, 11

*Michigan v. Callaghan*, 15 F. Supp. 3d 712 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....6

*N.L.R.B. v. Shen-Mar Food Prod., Inc.*, 557 F.2d 396 (4th Cir. 1977) .....1, 10

*N.L.R.B. v. Atlanta Printing Specialties & Paper Prod. Union 527, AFL-CIO*, 523 F.2d 783 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 1, 2, 5-6, 10

*Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers, Int'l Union v. Mobil Oil Corp.*, 426 U.S. 407, 416–17 (1976).....7

*San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon*, 359 U.S. 236 (1959) .....2, 4, 5, 11

*SeaPAK v. Industrial, Technical and Professional Employees, Division of National Maritime Union, AFL-CIO*, 300 F. Supp. 1197(S.D. Ga. 1969) *summarily aff'd* 400 U.S. 985 (1971)..... *passim*

*Simms v. Local 1752, International Longshoremen Association*, 838 F.3d 613 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....8

*Sweeney v. Pence*, 767 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2014) .....8

*United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. Local 3047 v. Hardin Cty., Ky.*, 842 F.3d 407 (6th Cir. 2016) .....1, 6

*Warner v. Chauffeurs Local Union No. 414*, 2017 Ind. App. LEXIS 134 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017) .....6

*Watson v. Geren*, 587 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2009).....6

*White v. Communications Workers of Am., Local 1300*, 370 F.3d 346 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2004)..... 8-9

*Wyeth v. Levine*, 555 US 555 (2009) .....12

**Administrative Decisions**

*Lockheed Space Operations*, 302 N.L.R.B. 322 (1991) .....10

*Shen-Mar Food Products*, 221 N.L.R.B. 1329 (1976) .....10

*Lincoln Lutheran of Racine*, 2015 NLRB LEXIS 674 (N.L.R.B. 2015) .....10

*Metalcraft of Mayville, Inc.*, 2017 WL 956627 (N.L.R.B. Div. of Judges, Mar. 10, 2017).....1, 10
